10:578

RECEIVED

WAR II 6 20 PM '83 OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

Date	3 -	17	-83	
• •				

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1983

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 578

(By Mr. Chafin, et al.)



ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 578

(By Mr. Chafin, Mr. Heck, Mr. Rogers, Mr. Tomblin and Mr. Wright)

[Passed March 4, 1983; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county commission of Wayne County to convey certain water distribution lines to the Huntington Water Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

WAYNE COUNTY.

§1. County commission authorized to convey waterline.

- 1 The Legislature hereby recognizes that an adequate
- 2 water supply is necessary for the citizens of Wayne Coun-
- 3 ty, and that the county commission has constructed
- 4 certain water distribution lines in order that the local
- 5 water utility can supply water to the residents of the
- 6 area. Accordingly, the Legislature hereby finds and de-7 clares that the transfer of such waterlines to a water
- 8 utility for the purpose of water service promotes the
- 9 health and welfare of the public and, therefore, is a
- 10 public purpose.
- 11 The county commission of Wayne County is hereby
- 12 authorized and empowered to transfer and convey to the
- 13 Huntington Water Corporation the following waterlines:
- 14 Beginning at the present terminus of the Huntington
- 15 Water Corporation's eight inch water main approxi-
- 16 mately five feet off the edge of pavement on the south-
- 17 east side of Spring Valley Road, S. R. 7, in the vicinity
- 18 of the Northern Wayne County Vocational School, the
- 19 said eight inch waterline has been extended following S.
- 20 R. 7 (Spring Valley Road) to S. R. 6 (Sherwood Drive), a
- 21 distance of approximately 10,350 feet. At the intersection

of S. R. 5 (Goodwill Road) with S. R. 7 (Spring Valley Road), approximately 3,450 feet from the beginning of the 24 project, an eight inch waterline extends across S. R. 7 to the northeast corner of the intersection of S. R. 5 (Good-26 will Road) and S. R. 5/1 (Hubbards Branch Road) and 27 then extends in the northerly direction approximately 1,000 feet along the east side of S. R. 5/1 (Hubbards 29 Branch Road). At the terminus of the project on S. R. 7 30 (Spring Valley Road), an eight inch line extends approxi-31 mately 6,550 feet in the easterly direction generally on 32 the north side of S. R. 6 (Sherwood Drive). At approxi-33 mately 2,280 feet from the beginning of S. R. 6 (Sherwood Drive) another line, consisting of approximately 1,050 35 feet of six inch and 1,000 feet of two inch waterline, 36 extends in the southerly direction along the road designated as the South Branch Sherwood Drive. The total 38 project consists of 17,900 feet of eight inch, 1,050 feet six inch, and 1,000 feet two inch waterline, six fire hydrants, 39 and eleven valves.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect ninety days from passage.
Sold C. Wills Clerk of the Senate
Donald L. Kaff Clerk of the House of Delegates
Mary X. Mosilies
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within this the 12
day of 1983.
Governor

83 MAR 18 P12: 23 RECEIVED

SECY. OF STATE